
- 1 -

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CABINET: THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017 at 3.30 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in the Fitzalan High School on at 3.30 pm

A G E N D A

Apologies & Declarations of Interest  

1  Minutes of the Cabinet Meetings of the 1 and 15 December 2016  (Pages 1 - 8)

Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise  

2  Provision of Library Services at Cardiff Royal Infirmary  (Pages 9 - 38)

Corporate Services & Performance  

3  WITS (Wales Interpretation and Translation Service): Transfer of hosting 
responsibilities from Gwent Police to City of Cardiff Council  (Pages 39 - 58)

4  Update of the Council's Alcohol and Drug Misuse Policy  (Pages 59 - 86)

Early Years, Children & Families / Health, Housing & Wellbeing  

5  Proposal to develop a Regional Social Care Workforce Development Unit for 
Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan  (Pages 87 - 106)

6  Direct Payments to Vulnerable People  (Pages 107 - 166)

Education  

7  The Performance of Cardiff Schools 2015/2016  (Pages 167 - 236)

8  School Organisation Proposals: The provision of additional English-medium  
primary school places at Radyr Primary School  (Pages 237 - 334)

Transport, Planning & Sustainability  

9  Supplementary Planning Guidance - Residential Design Guide, Tall Buildings, 
Locating Waste Management Facilities, Planning Obligations  (Pages 335 - 564)

10  Cardiff Cycle Strategy  (Pages 565 - 618)



- 2 -

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  1 DECEMBER 2016

VENUE: CARDIFF AND VALE COLLEGE, DUMBALLS ROAD

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observer: Andrew Cobden, Managing Director, Vastint

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Sectio
[...]
employment, health care and education and will facilitate links via 
the local and national rail network currently accessed via the adjacent Waungron 
Park station.  

RESOLVED: that 

1. the proposed Western Transport Interchange development be approved; and

2. authority be delated to the Director of City Operations in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability, the Council’s s151 Officer and the Director of Law and 
Governance to deal with all aspects of the procurement of the Works for the 

Page 6



Western Interchange Development as set out in this report, up to and including 
the award of the contract.

3. the transfer of Indicative Capital Programme allocation from Bus Corridor 
improvements to the Cardiff West Interchange Scheme be approved.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CABINET MEETING: 19 JANUARY 2017

PROVISION OF LIBRARY SERVICES AT CARDIFF ROYAL 
INFIRMARY

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, HOUSING & 
CUSTOMER SERVICES 

AGENDA ITEM: 2

PORTFOLIO: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, CO-OPERATIVES & SOCIAL 
ENTERPRISE (COUNCILLOR PETER BRADBURY)

Reason for this Report 

1. To recommend the involvement of the Council in a partnership 
development with the University Health Board to deliver a Health & 
Wellbeing Centre at the Cardiff Royal Infirmary in Adamsdown.

2. To recommend that an early phase of the project relocates library 
services to create a Café, Library and Information Centre, subject to 
consultation. 

3. To recommend that the Roath Library building is re-advertised for 
Community Asset Transfer under a revised set of terms and conditions.

Background

4. On the 16th July 2015, the decision was made via a Cabinet Report to 
advertise the current Roath Library Building for Community Asset 
Transfer on the condition that the successful organisation would 
accommodate the Council’s library service provisi
[...]
uty.

46. The decision maker must have due regard to the Equality Impact 
Assessment in making its decision.

Page 15



Page 8 of 9

47. The decision maker should also have regard when making its decision to 
the Council’s wider obligations under the Social Services and Wellbeing 
(Wales) Act 2014 and The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015.  In brief both acts make provision with regards 
promoting/improving wellbeing.

HR implications

48. Provision of the Library Service will be undertaken by current 
employees, mainly Neighbourhood Development Librarians, who already 
work in a variety of locations. Initial consultation has taken place with the 
Trade Unions, as well as affected employees, and this will continue 
during the development of the service.

Equality Implications

49. The equality implications have been considered and the Equality Impact 
Assessment on the proposals is attached in appendix 5. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to 

1. Agree for a consultation to be undertaken on the re-provision of library 
services to be co-located within the Cardiff Royal Infirmary.

2. Delegate authority to the Director for Communities, Housing & Customer 
Services in consultation with Cabinet Member for Community 
Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise to implement the 
proposals determined as a result of the consultation referred to in this 
report. 

3. Delegate authority to the Director for Communities, Housing & Customer 
Services and Director for Economic Development in consultations with 
Cabinet Members for Community Development, Co-operatives & Social 
Enterprise and Corporate Services & Performance to fully undertake the 
Community Asset Transfer process for Roath Library Building on new 
terms.  

4. Note that a further cabinet report will be received if the Community Asset 
Transfer of Roath Library Building is unsuccessful. 

5. Note the Council's involvement in a partnership development at Cardiff 
Royal Infirmary and t
[...]
option identified in the report is the option which will 
ensure compliance with legislation for the Council and a smooth transition 
of the interpreters.

35. There has been trade union and employee consultation throughout the 
process to date and this will continue should the recommendations be 
agreed.

Equality Implications

36. An equality impact assessment has been undertaken and is included as 
Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to 

1. Agree that The Wales Interpretation and Translation Service hosting 
responsibilities are transferred from Gwent Police to City of Cardiff 
Council.

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Housing and Customer 
Services in consultation with the portfolio Member for Corporate Services 
and Performance.  

i. To approve the detail of the collaboration agreement between the 
WITS Members and to conclude the collaboration agreement; and

ii. To deal with all aspects associated with the hosting and running of 
the WITS Service, including the carrying out of any procurements 
required  

3. Note that, should the transfer be approved, a future cabinet report is 
received on the potential expansion of the service. 

Sarah McGill
Director
13 January 2017

Page 44



Page 7 of 7

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1: List of WITS Partners
Appendix 2: Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

List of WITS Partners  

 Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board
 Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
 Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
 Bridgend Council 
 Bron Afon
 Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
 City of Cardiff Council
 Carmarthenshire Council
 Ceridigion Council
 Community Rehab Company
 Cwm Taf University Health Board
 Department of Works and Pensions
 Dyfed Powys Police
 Flintshire Council
 Gwent Missing Children Team
 Gwent Police
 Hywel Dda University Health Board
 Media Academy Cardiff
 Merthyr Tydfil Council
 
[...]
 
and welfare at work of all employees.

12. The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 
require employers to carry out a risk assessment to identify hazards in 
the workplace and to put measures in place to minimise these risks.

13. The Misuse of Drugs Act 1971makes it an offence for a person to 
knowingly allow drugs to be used, kept or supplied on his/her premises. It 
is also illegal to ignore such occurrences.

14. The Road Traffic Act 1988 states that a person who, when driving or 
attempting to drive a motor vehicle on a road or other public place, is 
unfit to drive through drink or drugs, shall be guilty of an offence. An 
offence is also committed if a person who is unfit through drink or drugs 
is in charge of a vehicle in the same circumstances The drugs can 
include illegal drugs, prescribed medicines or solvents.

15. Under The Equality Act 2010 some secondary illnesses arising from the 
misuse of alcohol or drugs may fall within the definition of ‘disability’ 
under the Act, to be considered when making allowances or adjustments.

16. Consultation has been undertaken with appropriate parties, namely 
managers, employee networks, and trade unions.

HR Implications 

17. The proposed changes to the policy have been discussed with managers 
and the Employee Networks.  The new policy will need to be 
communicated to employees and managers, highlighting the changes 
made. The Trade Unions have been consulted and support the changes.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to;

1. Agree the changes to the policy and rebranding as the Management of 
Alcohol, Drugs and Substance Misuse at Work.

2. Agree that the revised policy be commended to School Governing 
Bodies for adoption.

3. Agree that the revised policy be brought to the attention of employees, 
managers, contractors etc. by relevant means. 

Page 61



Page 4 of 4

CHRISTINE SALTER 
Corporate Director
13 January 2017

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1 - Manag
[...]
pportunities. 
 The Director of Social Services for the proposed lead is the Regional 

Lead Director for Workforce Development and chair of the RWP 
Board. 

Next Steps

22. If the Cabinet agrees the recommendations of this repot the next steps will 
include:

 Development of a detailed business model for operating a fully 
integrated RWDU, including a proposed staffing structure, financial 
model and governance arrangements and identification of the Host 
Authority and employer of staff. This will be developed in conjunction 
with Legal  and Financial Services and Human Resources 

 The operating model and structure will be shared with Trade Unions 
and staff for a period of consultation.

 
 A legal agreement such as a memorandum of understanding or 

collaboration agreement will be prepared once the proposal is 
finalised for consideration by Cabinet early in 2017 -– 18 setting out 
the recommended governance and accountability arrangements for 

Page 90



Page 5 of 6

the RWDU, and including a financial agreement and operating model 
for the service. 

 Sign off of the final structure by the RWDU Board, taking into 
consideration feedback received from the consultation process.

 Human Resources will work with the service to manage the TUPE 
implications of the proposal.

 Final business model and operational structure to be presented to 
Cabinet for decision.

23. The management of the existing service will continue under the current 
interim management arrangements until the RWDU is implemented which 
is expected to be early in the new financial year.

Reason for Recommendations

24. The reason for the recommendations is to explore in detail the preferred 
option to ensure that the region’s statutory functions in relation to 
workforce development for Social Services and the wider Social Care 
Sector are fully met, in accordance with legislation and guidance, in the 
most efficient and  effective way.

25. A further report will be presented to Cabinet in due
[...]
o include the legal structure of the 
collaboration, appropriate legal agreements, governance and staffing 
arrangements.  

HR Implications

28. There are no direct HR implications for this report as in the main it is 
asking for authority to move to the development of a detailed business 
model which will be referred back to Cabinet in 2017.  Therefore any HR 
implications to the proposed model will be included in this report together 
with the detailed business model.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Cabinet:

1. Approve the preferred option of collaboration in line with the outcome of 
the Options Appraisal in Appendix A undertaken by officers from Cardiff 
and Vale of Glamorgan Councils.

2. Authorise progression to the next stage i.e. the creation of a regional 
Social Care Workforce Development Unit across Cardiff and the Vale of 
Glamorgan Local Authorities based on a fully integrated model, including 
the identification of the host Authority and employer of staff.

3. Agree that the City of Cardiff Council will lead the further development of 
the detailed operational business model for the Regional Social Care 
Workforce Development Unit (RWDU).

4. Note that a further report will follow early in  2017/18 that provides 
information on the proposed detailed business model for operating the 
Regional Workforce Development Unit and the Governance arrangements 
for the Unit, including a Memorandum of Understanding and Financial 
Agreement.

TONY YOUNG
Director
16 December 2016

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix A – Options Appraisal
Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

Page 92



Appendix A: Options Appraisal

Options Opportunities Challenges Ranking & Rationale

1. Do nothing but continue 
to build on the joint 
training opportunities 
already in place

 Least disruptive option and 
therefore promote stability in 
the short term

 Easier to work in one LA area 
– no challenges regarding 
working to different LAs with 
different p
[...]
entation
Welsh Language
Generic Over-Arching 
[applicable to all the 
above groups]

6. Further Action
Any recommendations for action that you plan to take as a result of this Equality 
Impact Assessment (listed in Summary of Actions) should be included as part of your 
Service Area’s Business Plan to be monitored on a regular basis. 

7.       Authorisation
The Template should be completed by the Lead Officer of the identified 
Policy/Strategy/Project/Function and approved by the appropriate Manager in each 
Service Area.

Completed By : Jo Finch Date: 
Designation: Workforce development and training manager
Approved By:
Designation:
Service Area: 

7.1 On completion of this Assessment, please ensure that the Form is posted on 
your Directorate’s Page on CIS - Council Wide/Management Systems/Equality 
Impact Assessments - so that there is a record of all assessments undertaken 
in the Council.  

For further information or assistance, please contact the Citizen Focus Team on 029 
2087 3059 or email citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk

                        

Page 106

mailto:citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk


Page 1 of 10

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CABINET MEETING: 19 JANUARY 2017

 
DIRECT PAYMENTS FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES

                                                              AGENDA ITEM: 6

PORTFOLIO: EARLY YEARS, CHILDREN AND FAMILIES (COUNCILLOR 
SUE LENT) AND HEALTH, HOUSING AND WELLBEING (COUNCILLOR 
SUSAN ELSMORE) 

Reason for this Report 

1. To recommend the approach to be taken for the recommissioning of Direct 
Payments support services in line with the implementation of the Social 
Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014.

Background

2. Direct Payments take the form of a cash payment made to a person who 
is eligible for care and support from social services in order to enable them 
to arrange and pay for their own care and support.

3. Direct Payments are a different way of delivering on the legi
[...]
thin a timescale 
that provides the earliest opportunity for the realization of savings. It is 
noted that the revised model assumes an enhanced Council role, including 
a dedicated direct payments team. Any additional resource requirements 
relating to this team will have to be met from within existing budgets.

Human Resources Implications

51. The proposal will involve an enhanced service provided by the Council.  
Any employee requirements for this service will follow corporately agreed 
processes and there will be trade union consultation on any changes or 
additions to the current service.

Page 115



Page 10 of 10

52. The procurement process could involve Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations between the outgoing and 
incoming provider, therefore HR will provide advice as part of the 
procurement process on this matter.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the proposed model for the provision of direct payments support 
services for service users as set out in the report;

2. Approve the proposed procurement process as set out in the report; and

3. Subject to approval of recommendation 2 above, agree to delegate 
authority to the Director of Social Services in consultation with Cabinet 
Members for Corporate Services & Performance; Early Years Children 
and Families and Health, Housing & Wellbeing; the Section 151 Officer 
and Monitoring Officer, to determine all aspects of the procurement 
process up to and including the award of contracts and all ancillary 
matters pertaining to the procurement.  

TONY YOUNG
Director
13 January 2017

The following Appendices are attached:

Appendix A - Consultation Findings
Appendix B - Options Appraisal Paper
Appendix C - A letter from Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee 

and response from Cabinet Member.
Appendix D - A letter from Children and Young Person Scrutiny Committee 
Appendix E - Equality Impact Assessment

Page 116



Appendix A

DIRECT PAYMENTS C
[...]
firms that the proposal is compatible with the environmental objective 
identified by Cardiff’s 21st Century: A Strategic Framework for a School 
Building Improvement Programme.  If the proposal were to proceed, an 
environmental assessment would be carried out as part of the planning 
application process.  (Details of the Sustainability Assessment can be seen at 
Appendix 6)

Transport Matters 

104. A Traffic and Transport Assessment to assess the potential impact of the 
proposal has been undertaken (See Appendix 5). The assessment sets out a 
number of recommendations that would need to be considered in the event of 
the proposal being progressed to implementation. 

Community Impact 

105. The following are taken into account when considering a proposal: Public 
Open Space, parkland, noise and traffic congestion.  Officers will work with 
school and any community groups to ensure that any proposal (s) brought 
forward would avoid negative impacts wherever possible. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to delegate authority to the Director of Education 
and Lifelong Learning and the Director of Governance and Legal Services to 
publish a statutory notice to:

i. Increase the capacity of Radyr Primary School to allow the school to admit up 
to 60 pupils from September 2017.

ii. Note that prior to implementation of the proposal a further report will be 
provided to the Cabinet providing details of any objections received, the 
proposed responses to those objections and recommendations for 
implementation or otherwise of the proposal.

NICK BATCHELAR
Director 
13 January 2017

Page 248



Page 13 of 13

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1 – Consultation Document
Appendix 2 – Details of Pupil consultations
Appendix 3 – Estyn response 
Appendix 4 – Formal responses
Appendix 5 - Traffic and Transport Assessment
Appendix 6 – Statutory Screening Tool

Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Page 251



Page 252



 
 


[...]
al 
duties Councils must, in making decisions, have regard to the need to (1) 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, (2) advance equality of opportunity and 
(3) foster good relations on the basis of protected characteristics. 
Protected characteristics are: (a) Age, (b) Gender reassignment (c) Sex 
(d) Race – including ethnic or national origin, colour or nationality, (e) 

Page 340



Page 7 of 7

Disability,(f) Pregnancy and maternity (g) Marriage and civil 
partnership,(h) sexual orientation (i) Religion or belief – including lack of 
belief

32. The LDP was subjected to an Equalities Impact Assessment. The SPGs 
supplement and provide guidance on the policies which were prepared 
within this framework.

Financial Implications

33. No direct financial implications are expected to arise for the Council 
following the approval of the specific Supplementary Planning Guidance 
included in this report. The indexation uplift will ensure that Planning 
Obligation contributions move in line with general price changes.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the Supplementary Planning Guidance attached to this report at 
appendices A to D for consideration by Council. 

2. Recommend to Council that authority be delegated to the Director of City 
Operations, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Planning and Sustainability and Chair of Planning Committee, to review 
and make consequential amendments to the Planning Obligations SPG 
(Appendix B) to take account of any annual changes in financial 
contribution calculations (e.g. changes in line with the Retail Price Index) 
and the adoption of other supporting supplementary planning guidance 
by the Council.

ANDREW GREGORY
Director
13 January 2017

The following Appendices are attached: 

Appendix A – Supplementary Planning Guidance: Locating Waste 
Management Facilities

Appendix B – Supplementary Planning Guidance: Planning Obligations
Appendix C – Supplementary Planning Guidance: Residen
[...]
ble eligible staff to 
purchase bikes from January 2017. 

37. The Cycle to Work purchase scheme will:-

 Support the Council’s Employee Health and Wellbeing agenda, 
identified as a key priority from the last Council Employee Survey, 

 Contribute to raising awareness of the Council’s commitment to 
improving and encouraging Sustainable Transport options, 

 Support the Council’s Travel Plan Programme,
 Contribute to mitigating the impact of its operations on the 

environment, and; 
 Give employees alternative transport options thereby supporting 

County Hall parking restrictions.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Cabinet; 

1) Agree for a public consultation to be undertaken on the draft Cardiff 
Cycling Strategy, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report;  

2) Approve the proposed Cycling Strategy Engagement Plan, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to this report; and

3) Note the decision to approve the final Cardiff Cycling Strategy, following 
consultation, will be the subject of a separate Cabinet report. 

ANDREW GREGORY
Director
13 January 2017

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1: Cardiff Cycling Strategy 2016-2026
Appendix 2: Cycling Strategy Engagement Plan
Appendix 3: Response from Chair of Environmental Scrutiny Committee 13th 

January 2017

Page 571



Page 8 of 8

The following background papers have been taken into account
 
Cardiff Bike Life 2015
Cardiff Integrated Network Map for Cycling (Arup)
Cardiff Strategic Cycle Network Plan 2011
Cardiff Local Development Plan 2006-2026
Cardiff Local Transport Plan 2015-2020

Page 572



CARDIFF 
CYCLING 
STRATEGY
2016-2026

DRAFT

Appendix 1

Page 573



Page 574



How To Use This Strategy

CARDIFF LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2006-2026

CARDIFF LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 2015-2020 

CARDIFF TRANSPORT STRATEGY

CARDIFF INTEGRATED NETWORK MAP (DRAFT) 

CARDIFF PUBLIC REALM MANUAL

CARDIFF RESIDENTIAL DESIGN GUIDE SPG

WELSH GOVERNMENT ACTIVE TRAVEL DESIGN GUIDANCE 

MANUAL FOR STREETS EDITIONS 1 AND 2 


Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES

DRAFT MINUTES
Meeting ID 2750
Committee Cabinet
Date 19/01/2017
Attendees Clare Deguara (Secretary)

Gill Nurton (Officer)
Councillor Phil Bale (Committee Member)
Councillor Peter Bradbury (Committee 
Member)
Councillor Daniel De'Ath (Committee 
Member)
Councillor Bob Derbyshire (Committee 
Member)
Councillor Susan Elsmore (Committee 
Member)
Councillor Graham Hinchey (Committee 
Member)
Councillor Sue Lent (Committee Member)
Councillor Sarah Merry (Committee 
Member)
Councillor Ramesh Patel (Committee 
Member)

Item ID 8130
Item Title Minutes of the Cabinet Meetings of the 1 

and 15 December 2016
Summary RESOLVED: that the minutes of the 

Cabinet meetings held on 1 and 15 
December 2016 be approved. 

Item ID 7960
Item Title Provision of Library Services at Cardiff 

Royal Infirmary
Summary Cabinet considered a report outlining 

proposals to progress with a partnership 
with University Health Board to deliver a 
Health and Wellbeing Centre at the Cardiff 
Royal Infirmary in Adamsdown.  Subject to 
consultation, this would include relocation 
of library services from Roath Library and 
would also include a café, computers, 
meeting/training space and regular 



classes/reading groups (subject to 
demand).

AGREED; that 

1. Consultation to be undertaken on the 
re-provision of library services to be 
co-located within the Cardiff Royal 
Infirmary.

2. Authority be delegated to the Director 
for Communities, Housing & Customer 
Services in consultation with Cabinet 
Member for Community Development, 
Co-operatives and Social Enterprise 
to implement the proposals 
determined as a result of the 
consultation referred to in this report. 

3. Authority be deglegated to the 
Director for Communities, Housing & 
Customer Services and Director for 
Economic Development in 
consultations with Cabinet Members 
for Community Development, Co-
operatives & Social Enterprise and 
Corporate Services & Performance to 
fully undertake the Community Asset 
Transfer process for Roath Library 
Building on new terms.  

4. It be noted that a further cabinet report 
will be received if the Community 
Asset Transfer of Roath Library 
Building is unsuccessful. 

5. The Council's involvement in a 
partnership development at Cardiff 
Royal Infirmary be noted and that 
future reports will follow regarding 
opportunities for other potential 
Council service provision from the 
building.

Item ID 7546
Item Title WITS (Wales Interpretation and Translation 

Service): Transfer of hosting responsibilities 



from Gwent Police to City of Cardiff Council
Summary Cabinet received a report detailing the 

proposals to transfer the hosting 
responsibilities of the Wales Interpretation 
and Translation Service from Gwent Police 
to the City of Cardiff Council.  There are 
currently approximately 1300 translators 
who supply a service through the Wales 
Interpretation and Translation Service 
covering 125 languages including British 
Sign Language. 

AGREED; that

1. The Wales Interpretation and 
Translation Service hosting 
responsibilities are transferred from 
Gwent Police to City of Cardiff 
Council.

2. Authority be delegated to the 
Director of Communities, Housing 
and Customer Services in 
consultation with the portfolio 
Member for Corporate Services and 
Performance.  

i. To approve the detail 
of the collaboration 
agreement between the 
WITS Members and to 
conclude the collaboration 
agreement; and

ii. To deal with all aspects 
associated with the hosting 
and running of the WITS 
Service, including the 
carrying out of any 
procurements required  

3. It be noted that, should the transfer 
be approved, a future cabinet report 
is received on the potential 
expansion of the service. 

Item ID 7627
Item Title Update of the Council's Alcohol and Drug 

Misuse Policy



Summary Cabinet received the Council’s updated 
Alcohol and Drug Misuse Policy.  The policy 
and the manager’s guide reinforces the 
Council’s commitment to the health and 
wellbeing of employees.  

AGREED; that

1. the changes to the policy and 
rebranding as the Management of 
Alcohol, Drugs and Substance 
Misuse at Work be agreed.

2. the revised policy be commended to 
School Governing Bodies for 
adoption.

3. the revised policy be brought to the 
attention of employees, managers, 
contractors etc. by relevant means. 

Item ID 7788
Item Title Proposal to develop a Regional Social Care 

Workforce Development Unit for Cardiff and 
Vale of Glamorgan

Summary Cabinet considered a report outlining 
proposals to further develop plans to 
establish a Regional Social Care Workforce 
Development Unit.  The preferred option of 
collaboration seeks to ensure that the 
region’s statutory functions in relation to 
workforce development for Social Services 
and wider Social Care Sector are fully met 
by ensuring that the workforce is well-
qualified, skilled, engaged and motivated.

AGREED; that

1. the preferred option of collaboration in 
line with the outcome of the Options 
Appraisal in Appendix A undertaken 
by officers from Cardiff and Vale of 
Glamorgan Councils be approved.

2. Progression to the next stage be 
authorised i.e. the creation of a 
regional Social Care Workforce 
Development Unit across Cardiff and 



the Vale of Glamorgan Local 
Authorities based on a fully integrated 
model, including the identification of 
the host Authority and employer of 
staff.

3. The City of Cardiff Council will lead 
the further development of the 
detailed operational business model 
for the Regional Social Care 
Workforce Development Unit 
(RWDU).

4. It be noted that a further report will 
follow early in  2017/18 that provides 
information on the proposed detailed 
business model for operating the 
Regional Workforce Development Unit 
and the Governance arrangements for 
the Unit, including a Memorandum of 
Understanding and Financial 
Agreement.

Item ID 7123
Item Title Direct Payments to Vulnerable People
Summary Cabinet received a report detailing the 

proposed approach to the recommissioning 
of Direct Payments support services in line 
with the implementation of the Social 
Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014.

Direct Payments are a form of cash 
payment made to a person who is eligible 
for care and support from social services in 
order to enable them to arrange and pay for 
their own care and support.   

Cabinet also received a response to the 
Chair of the Community & Adult Services 
Scrutiny Committee following its 
consideration of this issue at their meeting 
on 10 January 2017.

AGREED; that

1. the proposed model for the provision 
of direct payments support services 
for service users as set out in the 



report be approved;

2. the proposed procurement process 
as set out in the report be approved; 
and

3. Authority be delegated to the 
Director of Social Services in 
consultation with Cabinet Members 
for Corporate Services & 
Performance; Early Years Children 
and Families and Health, Housing & 
Wellbeing; the Section 151 Officer 
and Monitoring Officer, to determine 
all aspects of the procurement 
process up to and including the 
award of contracts and all ancillary 
matters pertaining to the 
procurement.  

Item ID 6908
Item Title The Performance of Cardiff Schools 

2015/2016
Summary Cabinet received a report detailing the 

performance of Cardiff Schools during the 
2015/16 academic year.

The report provided an initial analysis of 
educational outcomes for the academic 
year 2015-2016 and identified the main 
strengths and shortcomings in 
performance.  It was noted that there has 
been further improvements in all the main 
indicators, however there remains too much 
variation between schools, secondary 
school in particular.

AGREED: that the performance of Cardiff 
schools in the academic year 2015/2016 be 
noted.

Item ID 7120
Item Title School Organisation Proposals: The 

provision of additional English-medium  
primary school places at Radyr Primary 



School
Summary Cabinet received a report detailing the 

responses received following consultation 
regarding the provision of additional 
English-medium primary school at Radyr 
Primary School.  This will address a 
shortfall in English-medium primary school 
places in the Radyr and Morganstown area 
by increasing capacity of the school 
allowing admission of 60 pupils from 
September 2017.

AGREED; that authority be delegated to the 
Director of Education and Lifelong Learning 
and the Director of Governance and Legal 
Services to publish a statutory notice to:

i. Increase the capacity of Radyr Primary 
School to allow the school to admit up to 
60 pupils from September 2017.

ii. Note that prior to implementation of the 
proposal a further report will be provided 
to the Cabinet providing details of any 
objections received, the proposed 
responses to those objections and 
recommendations for implementation or 
otherwise of the proposal.

Item ID 7544
Item Title Supplementary Planning Guidance - 

Residential Design Guide, Tall Buildings, 
Locating Waste Management Facilities, 
Planning Obligations

Summary Cabinet considered a report advising of the 
outcome of consultation in relation to four 
draft Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(SPG); Locating Waste Management 
Facilities, Planning Obligations, Residential 
Design Guide, and Tall Buildings.  The 
SPGs help to deliver the Liveable City 
agenda and aim to bring about positive 
improvements to neighbourhoods.  

AGREED; that

1. the Supplementary Planning 
Guidance attached to this report at 



appendices A to D be approved for 
consideration by Council. 

2. It be recommended that Council 
delegate authority to the Director of 
City Operations, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Planning and Sustainability and 
Chair of Planning Committee, to 
review and make consequential 
amendments to the Planning 
Obligations SPG (Appendix B) to 
take account of any annual changes 
in financial contribution calculations 
(e.g. changes in line with the Retail 
Price Index) and the adoption of 
other supporting supplementary 
planning guidance by the Council.

Item ID 6108
Item Title Cardiff Cycle Strategy
Summary The Cardiff Cycling Strategy was received 

by Cabinet.  The report sets out the 
reasons for developing a new Cycling 
Strategy, the steps undertaken in its 
development, a summary of key actions, 
and proposals for public consultation.  

Cabinet also received a response to a letter 
from the Chair of the Environmental 
Scrutiny Committee following its 
consideration of the Strategy at its meeting 
on 10 January 2017.

AGREED; that

1) Public consultation be undertaken on 
the draft Cardiff Cycling Strategy, as 
set out in Appendix 1 to this report;

2) the proposed Cycling Strategy 
Engagement Plan be approved, as 
set out in Appendix 2 to this report; 
and

3) it be noted that the decision to 
approve the final Cardiff Cycling 
Strategy, following consultation, will 



be the subject of a separate Cabinet 
report. 


